

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL AUGUSTUS HOWELL,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC03-103
(L. C. No. 92-022-CF)

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA, DENYING
APPELLANT'S FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.850
MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENTS OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCES,
INCLUDING A DEATH SENTENCE, AFTER AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.

CLYDE M. TAYLOR, JR.
211 East Call Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 224-1191
FX: (850) 681-6362
Fla. Bar No. 129747
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Citations	iv-viii
Preliminary Statement	
. ix	
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1-14
A. Nature of the Case	
. 1	
B. Course of the Proceedings	1-3
C. Disposition in Lower Tribunal	3
D. Statement on Jurisdiction	3-4
E. Standard of Appellate Review	4
F. Statement of the Facts	4-14
Summary of the Argument	15-17
Argument (including issues presented for appellate review)	18-53

Issue I.

Did the trial court err in not finding that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to present an intervening cause defense based upon the undisputed fact that the trooper opened the microwave oven containing the bomb in violation of FHP policy and procedures?

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page(s)

Issue II.

Is the Florida death penalty statute as applied to Howell in violation of the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution per the principals announced by the United States Supreme Court in *Ring v. Arizona* and *Apprendi v. New Jersey*? If so, did the trial court err in ruling that Howell was not entitled to relief on this issue.

Conclusion	53-54
Certificate of Service	54-55
Certificate of Compliance	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (2000)	37
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 390(Fla. 2003)	31
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	iii, 17, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 53
<i>Apodaco v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	47
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	31
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	42
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	29-32, 42- 45
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	47
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 304, 308 (Fla. 1990)	41
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 195)	18
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853, 857 (Fla. 1988)	41
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S366 (Fla. Jan. 16, 2003)	31
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 940 (Fla.2003)	31
<i>Eversley v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 963, 967 (Fla. 1999)	22

<i>Grim v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	34, 42, 43
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	2, 4, 5, 6, 19, 59
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	47
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	42
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S140 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	33, 35, 36, 38
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	29-32, 42, 44
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	44
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S135, (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	31
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 112, 120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	26
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S241 (Fla. March 20, 2003)	31
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	31
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S160 (Fla. Feb. 20, 2003)	32
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	31
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	42, 43
<i>Provanzano v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584; 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	iii, 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,

33, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46-49, 51-54

Roberts v. State, 568 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) 18
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) 4
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984) 42, 43

Spencer v. State, 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003) 31
State v. Dixon, 238 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1978) 41, 42
State v. Williams, 776 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 26

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 18, 19
Tedder v. State, 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1976) 53
Velazquez v. State, 561 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 22

Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990) 33-39

Williams v. State, 673 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 19

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) 33

U. S. and Florida Constitutional Provisions, Statutes
and Rules

Amend IV, U.S. Const. 21

Amend VI, U.S. Const. iii, 18, 29, 33-35, 38, 39, 53

Amend VIII, U.S. Const. 39

Amend XIV, U.S. Const. iii, 18

Art. I, Sec. 1, 9, and 16, Fla. Const. 18

Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. 4
Sec. 775.021(1), Fla. Stat. (1992) 26

Sec. 782.04(1), Fla. Stat. (1992) 16

Sec. 782.04(1)(a)2j, Fla. Stat. (1992) 16, 24, 25

Sec. 790.161, Fla. Stat. (1992)	25
Sec. 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1993)	28
Sec. 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1993)	40, 41
Sec. 921.141(3)(b), Fla. Stat.	45
Sec. 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1993)	2, 5
Sec. 921.141(6), Fla. Stat. (1993)	6
Sec. 921.141(6)(h), Fla. Stat. (1993)	61
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(I)	55
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	i, viii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 20, 33, 53, 54, 58
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g)	1, 4
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851	1
<u>Foreign Statutes</u>	
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-45(e) (2001)	48, 49, 50
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703(C) (West Supp. 2001)	40
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703(F) (West Supp. 2001)	40
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11 § 4209(c)(3)b.1 (2002)	50, 51
IND. CODE § 35-50-2-9(k) (2002)	51
